
00385625/ss2                
 

 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3  
TO “CITY OF ROUND ROCK AGREEMENT   

FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES FOR 
ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES RELATED TO THE 

ROUNDVILLE LANE PROJECT 
WITH 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.” 
 
 
CITY OF ROUND ROCK   § 
      § 
STATE OF TEXAS    § KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:  

§  
COUNTY OF TRAVIS   § 
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON  § 

 
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 to “City of Round Rock Agreement for 

Professional Consulting Services for Engineering and Design Services related to the Roundville 
Lane Project with Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.,” hereinafter called “Supplemental 
Agreement No. 3,” is made by and between the City of Round Rock, Texas, a home-rule 
municipality, hereinafter called the “City” and Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., hereinafter 
called the “Consultant.” 
 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed the referenced “City of Round Rock 
Agreement for Professional Consulting Services for Engineering and Design Services related to 
the Roundville Lane Project,” hereinafter called the “Agreement,” on June 9, 2016; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to amend 

the Scope of Services and increase the fee by an additional Three Hundred Five Thousand Seven 
Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($305,700.00) on March 23, 2017 by Resolution No. R-2017-4292; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to further 

amend the Scope of Services and increase the fee by an additional One Hundred Thirty-Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Three and 25/100 Dollars ($136,863.25) on May 5, 2017 by 
Resolution No. R-2017-4453; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to further amend the Scope of Services to add additional 

engineering services for the Roundville Lane Project and further increase the fee by an additional 
Twenty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-One and No/100.00 ($27,531.00); and 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Scope of Services and the Fee of services 

provided in the Agreement;   
 

swhite
Exhibit A



2 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations in the 
Agreement and this Supplemental Agreement No. 3, the City and Consultant agree that said 
Agreement is amended and supplemented as follows:   
 
 

I. 
 
Section 3.0 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
 Consultant shall satisfactorily provide all services described herein and as set forth in 
Exhibit “B” and the attached Addendum to Exhibit “B” titled “Amended Agreement Form.”    

 
 

II. 
 
Section 5.0 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 

5.0 CONTRACT AMOUNT 
 

 Not-to-Exceed Fee: In consideration for the professional consulting services to be 
performed by Consultant, City agrees to pay Consultant an amount not-to-exceed Five Hundred 
Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Three and 25/100 Dollars ($578,763.25) Six  
Hundred Six Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Four and 25/100 Dollars (606,294.25), in 
accordance with Exhibit “D” entitled “Fee Schedule,” and the attached Addendum to Exhibit 
“D,” which document is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes, in 
payment for services and the Scope of Services deliverables as delineated in Exhibit “B” and the 
attached Addendum to Exhibit “B” titled “Amendment Agreement Form.” 
 

 
III. 

 
 This Supplemental Agreement No. 3 shall amend the original Agreement only as set forth 
herein with no other changes in terms or conditions of the original Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 

[Signatures on the following page.] 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Consultant have executed this Supplemental 
Agreement to be effective as of the last date of due execution by both parties. 
 
 
CITY OF ROUND ROCK, TEXAS   STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, 

INC. 
 
 
By: _______________________________ By: ______________________________ 
Printed Name:  ________________________ Printed Name:  _______________________ 
Title:  _______________________________ Title:  ______________________________ 
Date Signed:  _________________________ Date Signed:  ________________________ 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 
 Sara L. White, City Clerk 
 
 
FOR CITY, APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 
 Stephan L. Sheets, City Attorney 
 
 
 



() Stantec 

Change Order # 

"STANTEC" 

CLIENT 

AMENDED AGREEMENT FORM 

Change Order No. 1 

ST ANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

ST ANTEC Project # 2220 l 0839 

22 l West 6th Street, Suite 600, Austin, TX 78664 
Ph: (512) 328-001 l Fx: (512) 328-0325 
email: arnold.gonzales@stantec.com 

CITY OF ROUND ROCK 

Client Project # 222010839 

2008 Enterprise Drive, Round Rock, TX 78664 
Ph: (512) 218-7026 Fx: (512) 218-5536 
email: clopez@roundrocktexas.gov 

Date 12 September 201 7 

Project Name and Location: Roundville Lane, Round Rock, Texas 

In accordance with the original Professional Services Agreement dated 26 May 2016 and Change Orders 
thereto, the Agreement changes as detailed below are hereby authorized. 

• Task 2: Geotechnical -Additional services for amended geotechnical analysis, report, and field
borings for verification of existing pavement section = $3,960

• Task 5: Final Design -Additional services for final design to include sidewalk along Roundville Lane,
driveway additions, and modifications to intersection of A.W. Grimes Blvd. & Roundville Lane to
include signal accommodations for 4th leg of intersection = $20,297

• Task 7: Construction Phase Services -Additional services for construction phase assistance to include
new sidewalk, signal, and drainage elements requested by City staff.

1. Sidewalk Design, driveway additions, and grading/drainage revisions = $17,797
2. Intersection/Traffic Signal revisions = $2,500
3. Construction Phase Services = $3,274

Total fees this Change Order 
Original agreement amount 

Total Agreement 

$ 27,531.00 
$ 578,763.25 

$ 606,294.25 

Effect on Schedule: N/ A 

Payments shall be made in accordance with the original agreement terms. All other items and conditions 
of the original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

Signature 

Date Signed: 

Arnold Gonzales, Jr., PE, 
SeniorProject Manager 

CITY OF ROUND ROCK 

Signature 

Date Signed: 

Chris Lopez, EIT 
Project Manager 
Print Name and Title 

\ \us1561-f01\workgroup\2220\active\222010606\Transportation\TT Project Managemenl\Contract Docs\Senl\9-12-17 (Change Order #1 )\Chonge_Order_#l (Geotech­

Sidewalk-lnterseclion Revisions).docx 

arngonzales
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B



arngonzales
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT B-Cont'd.



Exhibit D

Fee Schedule

Project Name:

Total Total Other

Labor Hours Loaded Labor Cost Direct Costs Subconsultants

0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 $360.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 $3,960.00
0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

155 $20,297.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,297.00
0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
25 $3,274.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,274.00
0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

190 $23,931.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 $27,531.00

Note:

8/30/2017 Amended Geotechnical Services

TOTALS
Task

Task 1: Surveying

Task 3: Public outreach and concept design development

GRAND TOTAL: 

Task 2: Geotechnical

Task 8: Project Management

Roundville Lane Project (Final Design 60-90-100%)

Task 4: Preliminary design/ 30% plans
Task 5: Final Design (60%, 90%, 100% plans)
Task 6: Bid Phase Services
Task 7: Construction Phase Services

Task 9: Reimbursables


	SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4
	TO “CITY OF ROUND ROCK AGREEMENT
	CITY OF ROUND ROCK   §
	STATE OF TEXAS    § KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:
	COUNTY OF TRAVIS   §



